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Brench of Mineral Deposits
Decexber 2, 1959

Alr Mail
Meucrendwa
To: 8. Warren Hobbs, Chief, Branch of Hineral Deposits
From: H. K. Stager, Branch of Mipersl Deposits

Subject: Visit to the Mt. Wheeler uine, White Pine Coumty, Neveda

tn Roveuber 17, 1959, wvhile in eastern Hevada on DMEA
business, 1 inspected the activities of Beryllium Rescurces, Inc., at
the Pole Adit of the Mt. ¥heeler mine., Duriang the day spent on the
property I mede two trips underground, one in the morning accoupanied
by Mr. Ted Bredy, mine superintendent, who tock
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A contract vith NMecPherson Drilling Conpany of Montrose,
Colorado for 10,000 feet of dismond-drilling has been started and




R E TR LR 3.,
sl e il B
H i A8 nwmutnmm 3 mmMmumummmma
i _mmmmmwm wumﬂmuxmmmm WMLM,m_num it i
mme~ u, 2 wummmmmsm mmwmhmmmmm mm mm_
i it
mmm mmm wm ._Mmmmm, Mﬁ%ﬂﬁm wummum 13
mmw umanmmmmMm mud wwmm: mmm T mm -
u TRE 3 31583 M g
hmw : w m mmm w it ' i:°1 m mmMmm mMM
.Mm mm mmm anw m:m.._muf
wmm“m me¢m ki m“mmmm HHHR



TR 1) mm
w A, .mwmxu m
| m__mummmmmwmﬁm i
il : 3 k3

| m“mmum_m“ﬁw,mmﬁm {“.mm

| wlmmmmmm : wuhmmmu i i 4 m.m

| mmmm“mm%._h.bimm i

m mewmmnmgmewmmmm mmmmmmm w mm. 1
3 3 $ " .w

M Mmmmwmmm mmw“m i “mwhmwmm

m. mmm“ : M_t wmw Mmmm WM i m

mw i



ec: Director's reading file

Kirkemo, H.

v~ Lemmon, D. M.
Whitebread, D. H.
Griffitts, W. R.
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Jours,

. H. ¥hitebread

P. E. Hotz
H. K. Stager
D. M. Lemuson/ —

H. Kirkemo
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STANDARD FORM

Officel

TO

..

Pwight M. Lemmon ) DATE: 0ctober 20, 1959

FROM : g, K'. Stager
SUBJECT: 4. Wheeler mine

A‘stached is a copy of the letter that I received yesterday
from Norman C. Williams of Beryllium Resources, Inc., in’ reply
to my request for parmission to visit the M. Wheeler mina. ] e

I do mnot balieve it is worth the trouble to try to buck

at Ham:l.lton .
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AL BURVEY BERYLLIUM RESOURCES, INC.
: 1370 SOUTH THIRD WEST
SALT LAKE CITY 15, UTAH

October 15, 1959

HUNTER 4-4382

Mr. H. K. Stager, Geologist USGS
United States Dept. of the Interior
Office of Minerals Exploration

4 Homewood Place

Menlo Park, California

Dear Mr. Stager:

This will acknowledge your letter of October 7, relative to your visit and
interest in our Mf. Wheeler mine.

| am very sorry that your visit to the mine on September 24, was to no avail .,
We have a rather strange sort of agreement with Mt. Wheeler Mining Company,
wherein itis most undesirable for anyone other than our employees to go into
the mine until November 15, and it is for that reason that we have denied out-
side visitors access to the mine.

We are fully aware of the Geological Survey and Bureau of Mines authority to
enter the mine as a result of the D. M,E. A, loans. | have explained this in
detail to Steve Wilson, and Bruce Clemmer of the Salt Lake Bureau of Mines
office, and they are sympathetic to our cause. | would like to have the
opportunity to explain this situation to you also.

| would be very delighted to have you and members of your staff visit the Mt.
Wheeler properties for whatever period of time you wish, but | would greatly
appreciate it if your visit could be deferred until after November 15.

| can appreciate your interest in the occurrence of phenakite at the Mt. Wheeler
properties, for it is most unusual if not unique. As soon as possible after the
November |5 date, | hope to publish both a scientific and popular article on

this occurrence so that tE: search for beryllium by others may be aided somewhat.
| assure you, you do not require any references to qualify for your visit to the
property; | know you well by reputation, and am more than pleased to cooperate
with the Geological Survey and Bureau of Mines in any way | can.

Sincerely yours, p

Norman C. Williams
Vice President

NCW:bb



UNITED STATES Z®ny |5
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
- GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
Report No. MM-8 For Harold K. Stager Date Sept. 11, 1959

Requested by

Lot No. __ 1T%C
Samples collected by H. K. Stager from the Pole Adit, Mt. Wheeler mine, White
Pine County, Nevada for idemtification of the contained beryllium minerals,

Two distinetberyllium minerals were found in the suite of specimens submitted,
Their properties are listed below.

Beryl -~ Pale blue eubedral to subhedral crystals showing distinet zening
on the basal pinacoidal sectioms.

Omega - light blue X~ray pattern matches
Epsilen -~ colorless 1,579 £.003 that of ASTM data for
Unisxial - negative beryl,

Density - less than 2,86
Phenacite - Coleorless translucent euhedral to subhedral crystals

Omega = 1,650 1,004 colorless These indices are somewhat low for

Epsilon - 1,668 1,00, colorless phenacite as recorded in the litera-
ture.

Uniaxial positive

Density - = 2.86 < 3,00 X-ray pattern matches that of ASTM
data given for phenacite.

The pale blue beryl sppears to be restricted to late veins and is not found in
intimate contact with the phenacite. FPhenacite is contemporaneous with those
minerals making up the tactite,

Four of the representative rocks were studied by thin section and bulk mineral-

separations were made to establish mineral content.

Sample #1 - Blue fluorite~bearing rock with medium-grained texture, Fluorite
and | serieite are the most abundant minerals forming contemporsneously. Euhedral
grains of pyrite can be seen in the hand specimen, Phenacite is present in the
ground mass as ragged grains and mekes wp less than one percent of the rock. Iate
shears are healed with dolomite and fluorite.

(continued)
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=% DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Page #2 GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
Report No. Mg For Harold K. Stager Date Sept. 11, 1959
Requested by
Lot No.

Sample #2 - Coarse-~grained tactite containing visual scheelite and pyrite in
a sericite-carbonate groundmess, Careful examination of this rock reveals euhedral
colorless crystals of phenacite (similar to quartz in appearance). In thin section,
the phenacite may form roseties or individual grains within the carbonate-seriecite
matrix, Phenacite may be between 3 to 5 percent of this rock,.

Semple #3 - Medium-grained blue fluorite-bearin rock with irregular dark brown
pateches produced by a superficial menganese oxide stain. Sericite and fluorite are
the most abundant minerals with very minor carbonate., Phenacite was observed as a
minor censtituent forming irreguler patches within the fluorite-sericite groundmass
and makes up less than one percent of the rock.

Sample #4 - Mottled brown medium-grained serieite~fluorite roek containing
pale blue beryl in eross-cutting veins., Serie#e is more abundant in this specimen
than in those previously described. Phenacite is present within the gericite~fluorite
groundmass and appears to have formed earlier than the beryl.

Further detailed work on this material is necesssaxyy to establish the distribution
of beryllium in this deposit as it is poasible that beryllium may be camouflaged in
some of the more common rock-forming minerals.

003 T. nﬂlan’ m
D, Lemmon

By Re Ge ol M L i -
R. C, Exd K = Geochemistry and Petrology Branch

¥ u. 8. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1955—331760
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P. O. Box 735, Vilford, Utah
September 14, 1959

Mr, S. W. Hobbs
U. 5. Geological Survey
Washington 25, L, C,

Dear Warren:

Hal Stager will be at sly, Nevada about September 22
for an OME examination at Hamilton,Nevada. He will let me know
when it is convenient to spend a day with me, and possibly Uon
Whitebread, at I't. Wheeler Nines to look at the accessible parts
of the workings where beryllium has been identified. 1 expect
we will be there on the 23 or 24,

1 talked with Hal, Roscoe S mith, Allen Grigge, and
Eob Coleman, and looked at specimens that Coleman was testing.
1 understand that Fob identified phenacite by X-ray and optics,
as well as the readily apparent beryl. The "concentrate" reported
by Kennecott is a precipitate after chemical digestion, and is
therefore not indicative of the mineral in the rock.

The occurrence of bervl and phenacite in mineralized
limestone is interesting and warrants attention, Information
on tonnage and grade at kt, Wheeler lines, as of a few meeks ago,
seemed to me to be pretty sketchy insofar as appreising economie
possibilities. The development of a portable instrument for
identification of beryllium, perhape on the principal of the
"beryllometer” now being tested in Denver, is a real need in
prospecting for phenacite or colorless, fine-grained bervl: we
are very likely overlooking such minerals.

“rom discussions with Ralph irickson, and Al Maranzino,
who are at Nilford this week, I gather that chemical field tests
are not apt to be useful. 5o let's do some more pushing on the
"beryllometer' principal.

Sincerely,

Dwight M. Lemmon

cc: Stager
#hitebread
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Branch of Mineral Deposits
345 Middlefield Road
Meule Park, California

September 29, 1959
Alx Neil

Hamorandum

To: 8. Varrem Hcbbs
From: Dwight M. Lesmon
Subject: Mt. Wheeler Mines

On Thursday, Septewbar 24, I accompanied Hal Stager, Don
Whitebread, Bill Rogers, Ralph Ericksen, Al Maransino, and Bill James to
the adit pertal of Mt., Yheeler Mines, Snake Range, Vhite Pine County,
Bevada.

Ve met Dale Terry, geologist, and Ted Brady, mine superistendent
for Beryllium Resources, Inc., who stated that their orders were to
forbid all visitors without authorization from aue of the
A. P. Ribbe, President, Nidden Splendor Mining Co.; Dale
Manager; Dick Britton, Special Assistant; or Norman C. Wi (Universicy
of Utsh), Consulting Geologist. Terry was pleasant, and ful, but
firme-despite Hal's reminder that the U. 5. Government had a lien against
production of §250,000. We waited several hours fruitlessly for arrival
of the brass, by plane, from Salt Lake City, then left.

g

. 3
General

i

!

Terry was even unwilling teo adwit the cccurrence of phemacite
until Hal explained he had specimens, and showed them.

The enclosed clipping from the S:lt Lake Tribune (September 20,
1959) states that Mt. “heeler Mines sold all its capital stock to
Beryllium Resources, a subsidiary of subsidiaries of the Atlss Corporation,
for an ultimate price of §1,900,000, dowm payment unspecified,



Hal Stager will request permission from the msnagement for
members of the U.5.6.8. to visit the property, snd will inform the

new management of the right of OME representatives to visit the property.

At preseat, we can do wothing at the property; when possible,
Hal Stager and Dom Whitebresd should obtain periodiec informstion em
activities and should grab geolegic and mineralogic inforsatien.

The difficulty of identifying phenmacite at sight encourages the
collection of abundant samples for Be determination; Beryllium Resources
apparently plans to sample tungsten and fluorite occurrences im the Saske
Range because this is the mineral association at Mt. Wheeler.

n-mumu-un-?uuuqut-m
extensively investigated in the late 1940's by Gene Cameron for U.5.86.5.
I believe his work (and the observations of many others) indicates the
futility of re-sampling these old properties for Be.

Enclosure

CC: Havold K. Stager
Donald 4. Whitebread
Wallace R. Griffitts
Harold Kirkemo

Lemmon

DML: mmb
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Pranch of Mineral Deposits
April 27, 1960
Alx Hall
Hemorandum
To: H. R. Klepper, Assistant Chief Geologist, Geologic Division
Through: §. Warren Hobbs, Chief
branch of Mimeral Deposits

Prom: H. K. Stager, Branch of Mineral Deposits
Sub ject: mmﬂﬁ-l&- Wheeler Mine, White Pine County,

Om April 23, 1960, while in Demver, Colorade, to attend the Hatiomal
Hestern Mining and Energy Conferemce, I discussed the current status of
the Mt. Wheeler mine with Mr. J. D. Williams, president of Mt. Wheeler
Mines, Inc., owners of the property, and Dr. NHorman C. Williams, viee-
president of Beryllium Resources, Ine., recent operators of the mine.
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its present state of development, but

lium there to say that it never will be.
there is stromg justification for a great deal more explozatiom

answer to Bob Pearson's letter to me of April 21, 1960, I feel that
far too much beryl
W. R. Griffices
)t Kirkemo

Iin
the
there
Cert
and
CC:

« M. Lemmon
D. H. vhitebread



February &4, 1960

Branch of Hineral Deposits
Alx Hail
S, Varrem Hobbs, Chief, Bramch of Mimeral Deposits

H. K, Scager, Branch of Minersl Deposits
Visit to Mt. “heeler mine, Vhite Pine County, Nevada

7550 0
Sub ject:

From:

To:
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W. R. Griffices

H, Kirkemo
D, H. Vhitebread

Director's reading file
Lemmon, D, M,

cC:

Stager
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GEOLOGICAL SURVEY Z '

WASHINGTON

WA bk Puren | whil v G. A=t /
W,‘(Ay‘,)mw./“jw K lerdoornw : —

/ppw%ﬁp Wm /z B O
250,v0 ~S 7 ;nWrW 0. 751 % Ao .
.W "M 4.7 W%,‘/ 202 geﬁ

W%Wm Ol tean &3S by I2 X
Wfa,@a/ /&f?hf%,&, A.Jﬂm,z’,\mmt&h

Clonad 2 7% 3L “gpnily i 20 Y _
bog g 3o tande contniniy 20 byl
%M,mwéd,w&

L ol anll
SteGer ‘7/3/‘5‘7 weld 1eaf atrnf MJ/M
&7545/ ' gwjzz et bEililnd fr Loy
A WA Whasker, akig o 232 FT .
‘E yl Z” z . [" M&"W’e; -1

s




i i
s 8985
i



il it

ls
mmmmmw -am

Harold Kirkemo



w4

..I
k)
™
LI
g
\

F

- Y

o 4

TN,
aptug :“
sadl 5

-— .
5 ~,TT
nll‘u-.l...\ larag .! 2
-

JSET
Yopr Byreigay

I

°d

S
PIw oy
> ¥

3 M Wes

UUQ'*

/

. Joea “i wmey s “i€eyg X by \& .\l{o-\c;
re ..vt:N.....su.-a!.‘Q‘ gy haog \4 v yaop
Ypetawy e LA V] .\or W ad ey M +
@' g 1. HRF P-4 ._.u\<h...\....3\\ fows ,.e\o\a...n

*




hecember 17, 1959

Branch of Mineral Deposits
ALR MALL

Room 5222, Interior Buildinmg

¥. 3. Geological Survey
Washington 25, D. C.
Pear Rirk:

Mr. Havold Kirkemo
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indicate s high beryllium
tures in aress of no visible scheelite,
the “No assay” vein (uap emclosed).

wishes for the holiday seasom.
Sincerely yours,

Al
il
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Hidil
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